PRESSURE REGULATOR CALAIR-PR
Differental pressure regulator with compensation for outdoor temperature
with either a NTC-type temperature sensor or an input of 0-10 V 7.9.3.2.E
20
00
.0
3
In

the PRG-button and keep both buttons pressed until display
shows ”0”.
ORDERING EXAMPLE
Product Ordering code
Pressure regulator CALAIR-PR
Accessories
Outdoor temperature sensor ETF-1755
Sensor
input
(0-10V)
Hose
connections
output
Supply voltage
CALAIR-PR
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Supply voltage: 230 VAC, galvanically separated
Pressure range: -1999 to +1999Pa
- Adjustable set-point 1-1500Pa
- Resolution 1Pa
Input signal: NTC-sensor/0-10VDC
- Regulating resolution 0,3°C/50mV
Output signal: 0-10VDC
- Regulating resolution 39mV
- Maximum load: 1,5mA
Temperature compensation range: -15 to +20°C
Temperature range displayed: -15 to +41°C
Set point reduction: 0 - 199Pa
Accuracy: Norm. 0,1% of pressure range 2000Pa
(Max 0,4%)
Hysterisis: 0,05%
Repetition accuracy: 0.05%
Approvals: CE
Hose connections:
- Left Minus/suction
- Right Plus/pressure
LED-signal:
- Yellow Supply voltage
- Red Short circuit/ interruption
in temperature sensor
Ambient temperature: 0-50°C
Insulation class: IP54
Installation: Wall
Dimesions without connections:
(H x W x D) 179 x 98 x 53 mm
Svalörtsgatan 16 • Box 4113 • SE-426 04 Västra Frölunda, Sweden
Korea Hana Engineering Tel: 031-673-7046 • Fax: 031-675-5025
hana@hana-eng.com • www.hana-eng.com
PRESSURE REGULATOR CALAIR-PR
Differental pressure regulator with compensation for outdoor temperature
with either a NTC-type temperature sensor or an input of 0-10 V 7.9.3.2.E
ADJUSTING THE DIFFERENTAL PRESSURE SENSOR/REGULATOR
1.   Switch DIP switches 1 and 2 to desired positions.
DIP 2 DIP 1
0 0 Tranducer (pressure sensor)
The output voltage is linear to measured differential pressure
within the selected pressure range. Selected minimum/maxi-
mum output voltage will not be exceeded.
FIG-01
DIP 2 DIP 1
0 1 Regulator (without winter compensation)
The output voltage is governed until the set value i achieved.
The selected minimum/maximum output voltage will not be
exceeded.
FIG-02
Vout
Max value
(hi/out)
Minimum value
(lo/out)
0,0 Range setting
(100, 500 or
1500 Pa)